
In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN THE MATTER OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU
OF PRISONS' EXECUTION PROTOCOL CASES

WILLIAM BARR, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

JAMES H. ROANE, JR., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Application for Stay Pending Appeal to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF
ARIZONA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS,
AND UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Division Chief

ORAMEL H. (O.H.) SKINNER
Solicitor General

RUSTY D. CRANDELL
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LACEY STOVER GARD
Chief of Capital Litigation

ANTHONY R. NAPOLITANO
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-8540
rusty.crandell@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed at end of brief)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. States Have Already Effectively Implemented A One-Drug Execution Protocol With Pentobarbital.....	3
II. The Important Interest of “Finality” Favors Granting The Application.....	7
A. Delay Compounds Harm To Victims.....	8
B. Delay Undermines States’ Interests In Enforcing The Law.....	10
C. The 2019 Protocol Helps Protect Confidential State Information.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	3, 4, 5, 13
<i>Beatty v. Brewer</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	4
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538, 539 (1998)	9
<i>City of Phoenix v. Geyler</i> , 144 Ariz. 323 (1985)	11
<i>First Amendment Coal. v. Ryan</i> , 938 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>First Amendment Coal., et. al v. Ryan</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 940 (D. Ariz. 2016).....	5
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	3, 4, 5, 13
<i>Grayson v. Dunn</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (M.D. Ala. 2016)	5
<i>Guardian News & Media LLC v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-14-02363-PHX-GMS, 2017 WL 4180324 (D. Ariz. Sept. 21, 2017)	14, 15
<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 656 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Owens v. Hill</i> , 758 S.E.2d 794 (Ga. 2014).....	13
<i>State v. Granados</i> , 172 Ariz. 405 (Ct. App. 1991).....	11
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 204 Ariz. 386 (2003)	10

<i>State v. Waldrip</i> , 111 Ariz. 516 (1975)	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	11
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 519 S.W.3d 550 (Tenn. 2017)	5
<i>Wood et al v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:14CV01447, Dkt. # 97 (D. Ariz. Jan. 29, 2016)	6
<i>Wood v. Collier</i> 836 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 6
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ala. Const. amend. 557	10
Ariz. Const. art . II, § 2.1	8
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1	10
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(10)	10
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(11)	11
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 32	11
Idaho Const. art. I, § 22	10
La. Const. art. I, § 25	10
Mo. Const. art. I, § 32	10
Neb. Const. art. I, § 28	10
Tex. Const. art. I, § 30	10
Utah Const. art. I, § 28	10
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3771	8

Ark. Code § 16-90-1101..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arizona Department of Corrections, Department Order 710, Attachment D,
https://corrections.az.gov/sites/default/files/policies/700/0710_032519.pdf 5

Arizona Executes 71-Year-Old Edward Schad, Its Oldest Death Row Inmate,
Guardian (Oct. 9, 2013, 5:15 PM),
<https://www.theguardian.com/world/2013/oct/09/arizona-executes-schad-oldest-person-death-row> 6

Dan S. Levy, *Balancing the Scales of Justice*, 89 *Judicature* 289 (2006) 9

Dr. David B. Muhlhausen, Testimony Before the Senate Judiciary Committee
(June 27, 2007) 12

Dr. Joel H. Hammer, *The Effect of Offender Punishment on Crime Victim’s
Recovery and Perceived Fairness (Equity) and Process Control*, University
Microfilms International 87, Ann Arbor, MI (1989) 9

Hashem Dezhbakhsh, Paul H. Rubin, & Joanna M. Shepherd, *Does Capital
Punishment Have a Deterrent Effect? New Evidence from Postmoratorium
Panel Data*, 5 *Am. L. & Econ. Rev.* 344 (2003) 12

Heidi M. Zinzow, et al., *Examining Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms in a National
Sample of Homicide Survivors: Prevalence and Comparison to Other Violence
Victims*, 24 *J. Trauma. Stress* 743 (Dec. 2011) 8

Patrick McNamara, *Robert Jones Executed for Six Murders*, Tucson.com (Oct. 24,
2013), https://tucson.com/news/local/robert-jones-executed-for-six-murders/article_f80ecfe9-a033-514a-bd24-2612e93c18cb.html 6

State by State Lethal Injection Protocols, Death Penalty Info. Ctr.
<https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/executions/lethal-injection/state-by-state-lethal-injection-protocols> 4, 5-6

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Glossip v. Gross*, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) (No. 14–
7955) 14

Ulrich Orth, *Secondary Victimization of Crime Victims by Criminal Proceedings*,
15 *Soc. Just. Res.* 313 (2002) 8
